Governance of the Target Group

Target Company

Following the Completion, the Target Company shall appoint a sole director to be nominated by the
Company. Such sole director shall also be appointed as the sole director of the Hong Kong SPV.

Guoneng Tairui

Following the Completion, the board of Guoneng Tairui shall consists of three directors, among which,
two directors shall be nominated by the Company and one director shall be nominated by the Vendor.
One of the directors to be nominated by the Company shall also act as the chairman of the board of
Guoneng Tairui.

– 12 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares (assuming there will be no
further change in the number of issued Shares of the Company before the issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares):

Name of the Shareholder
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement

Shareholding upon the
issue and allotment of

the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
shareholding
percentage

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
shareholding
percentage

Greenland Financial 2,970,321,041 51.02% 2,970,321,041 49.17%

The VendorNote — — 219,354,839 3.63%

Other Shareholders 2,851,488,916 48.98% 2,851,488,916 47.20%

Total 5,821,809,957 100.00% 6,041,164,796 100.00%

Note: The Company shall issue and allot 219,354,839 Consideration Shares to the Vendor pursuant to the Sale and

Purchase Agreement.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY AND GUONENG TAIRUI

The Target Company is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an investment
holding company. As at the date of this announcement, (i) the Target Company is wholly owned by the
Vendor, and (ii) the Target Company only has one direct subsidiary which is a special purpose vehicle
incorporated in Hong Kong (the ‘‘Hong Kong SPV’’) for the sole purpose of directly holding the entire
equity interests in Guoneng Tairui. Neither the Target Company nor the aforesaid Hong Kong SPV of